
1

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

Municipal Building,
Kingsway,

Widnes.
WA8 7QF

11 July 2023

TO: MEMBERS OF THE HALTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 19 July 2023 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda.

Chief Executive



2

-AGENDA-

Item No. Page No.

1. COUNCIL MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5. LEADER'S REPORT

6. URGENT DECISIONS 1 - 4

7. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) 16 March 2023  

b) 20 April 2023  

c) 16 May 2023  

d) 15 June 2023  

8. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

9. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

10. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL

a) Pay Policy Statement 2023 - 2024  5 - 12

b) Halton Micro Grid - Key Decision 
 

13 - 16

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That;

(i) The intention to undertake a procurement 
exercise via The Chest with the purpose of 
securing a Design, Build, Operate and 
Maintenance Contract for the implementation of 
the Halton Micro Grid, be approved; and
 

(ii) Council be asked to include the £11m total 
estimated cost of the Halton Micro Grid scheme 
within the capital programme, to be funded as 
outlined in section 5 below.

 



3

c) Protocol for the Appointment of Honorary Aldermen/ 
Alderwomen 
 

17 - 26

Executive Board considered the attached report.

RECOMMENDED: That the Board

1) approve the Protocol for the Appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen/ Alderwomen appended to the report at 
Appendix B (“the Protocol”); and

2) recommend to Council that the Protocol be adopted.

11. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) Children, Young People and Families  

b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community  

c) Health  

d) Safer  

e) Environment and Urban Renewal  

f) Corporate Services  

g) Audit & Governance Board  

12. COMMITTEE MINUTES SEE MINUTE 
BOOK

a) Development Management  

b) Appointments  

c) Taxi Licensing Sub Committee  



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  Council

DATE:  19 July 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive

PORTFOLIO: Leader

SUBJECT: Urgent Decisions

WARDS: Borough Wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1   To bring to the attention of Council urgent decisions taken since the last meeting   
   of the Council.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the report is noted.

3.0   SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1   The Council’s Constitution gives authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent 
decisions which are required before the next formal meeting of Executive 
Board/Council. 

These must be made in consultation with the Leader of the Council where 
practicable, and with the Operational Director – Finance and/or Operational 
Director – Legal and Democratic Services where necessary.  They must also be 
reported for information to the next practically available meeting of the Board.

3.2   More information on each can be found on the Council’s website here:

http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.aspx?bcr=1

3.3   The urgent decisions taken since the last meeting of Council:
   

Date Decision 
taken

Decision details

13 June 2023 Following receipt of £3.3M High Needs Capital Funding 
from the Department for Education, the Local Authority has 
been undertaking statutory consultation with 
staff/governors and the public, to expand its Special 
Educational Needs (SEND) provision in Halton at five 
schools, and also to expand its SEND provision at some 
schools where this provision is already offered (where 
statutory consultation was not required).  Due to the 
timescales to progress/procure and complete any 
necessary capital 
[...]
BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
        LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

9.1   No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  Further     
        information on the decisions taken is available from the link in Paragraph 3.2.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: Council

DATE: 19 July 2023

REPORTING OFFICER: Corporate Director, Chief Executive’s Delivery 
Unit

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Pay Policy Statement 2023 – 2024

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0       PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires every local authority to prepare a pay policy 
statement each year which details the Council’s approach to a range of issues 
relating to the pay of its workforce, particularly its senior staff (Chief Officers) 
and its lowest paid employees. 

1.2 This report details the Council’s recommended Pay Policy Statement for 
2023/24. The statement will be subject to annual review and approval by Full 
Council. In exceptional circumstances, the statement may be 
reviewed/amended in-year by the Full Council. 

1.3 On approval the statement will be published on the Council’s website following 
each annual review.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

Council adopts this Pay Policy Statement for the Financial Year 2023/24

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1      The Council is committed to transparency and fairness in the pay and 
remuneration of all its employees. In determining the pay and remuneration of 
all of its employees, the Council will comply with all relevant legislation and has 
had regard to the Guidance issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government in February 2012.

3.2 The Localism Act requires the Council to produce a policy statement that covers 
a number of matters concerning the pay of the Councils staff; principally its Chief 
Officers and the Authority’s lowest paid employees. This pay policy statement 
meets the requirements of the Localism Act 2011 and takes account of the 
guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government  “Openness and Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under 
Section 40 of the Localism Act”. 

Page 5 Agenda Item 10a



3.3 The statement complies with the Equality Act 2010, Part Time Employment 
(Prevention of Less Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2000, The Agency 
Worker Regulations 2010, The Agency Worker (Amendment) Regulations 2019 
and where relevant, the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
Regulations 2014. 

3.4 With regard to the equal pay requirements contained within the Equality Act, the 
Council ensures that there is no pay discrimination in its pay and grading 
structures and that all pay differentials are objectively justified through the use 
of job evaluation mechanisms, which directly establish the relative levels of 
grades according to the requirements, demands and responsibilities of the job 
role.

3.5 With effect from April 2018, employers with more than 250 employees have 
been required to report on Gender Pay Gap to the Government Equalities 
Office. The calculation is prescribed statutorily and is based on a snapshot date 
of 31st March of the previous year. The most recent submission to government, 
filed in 2023, is as at 31st March 2022; 

- Median pay gap: 4.48% lower for female employees. 
The median gender pay gap for the whole UK economy is 8.3% (October 
2022 ONS figures).

- Mean pay gap: 9.6% lower for female employees.
The mean gender pay gap for the whole UK economy is 11.3% (October 
2022 ONS figures).

Further detailed information is published on the Council website at: Gender 
Pay Gap Summary March 2022 Reporting.pdf (halton.gov.uk)
 

3.6 This pay policy statement does not apply to schools maintained by the Council 
and there is not a requirement for it to do so.

4.0 THE PAY POLICY STATEMENT

4.1 Under Section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the 
power “to appoint officers on such reasonable terms and condi
[...]
on an annual basis up to the maximum of the salary 
grade. The normal increment date is 1st April. Pay awards are generally 
awarded with effect from 1st April, although the date can be influenced by the 
negotiation process. 

12.3 From April 1st 2023, the lowest rate of pay for established employees will be 
£10.90 per hour.  

12.4 The relationship between the rate of pay for the highest paid employee and the 
mean average earnings across the Council is recommended as the best way 
of illustrating the relationship between the two. This is called the pay multiple 
and for this Authority, the pay multiple is 1:5.56.

12.5 The Hutton Review (2011) stipulated that a pay multiple between the highest 
and the lowest paid median average salary should not exceed 1:20. On this 
basis, the Council has a pay multiple of 1:6.69, well within the recommended 
range. 

12.6 From April 2019, the Council committed to pay the Living Wage, as calculated 
by the Living Wage Foundation. In doing so, it will meet all statutory 
requirements in respect of paying the National Minimum Wage and the National 
Living Wage, by default.

13.0 ACCOUNTABILITY AND DECISION MAKING

13.1 In accordance with the Constitution of the Council, the Appointments 
Committee is responsible for decision making in relation to the recruitment, pay, 
terms and conditions and severance arrangements relating to employees of the 
Council. 

14.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

14.1 The requirements under the Localism Act to produce and publish this Pay 
Policy Statement supplement existing duties and responsibilities that the 
Authority, as an employer has, particularly its responsibilities under the Equality 
Act 2010, to avoid discrimination and provide equal pay. 

Page 11



15.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

15.1 The Pay Policy Statement must be prepared for the financial year 2023/24 and 
each subsequent financial year. Once in place, it will provide the public with a 
clear rationale to explain the Authority’s approach to pay.

15.2 The Council employs 2352 people in 2414 positions and is responsible for 
spending annually over £300 million of public money.

16.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

16.1 Employees are a key element of the delivery of services that contribute to all of 
the Council’s priorities. As such, appropriate and relevant payment to 
employees enables the delivery of those priorities.

17.0 RISK ANALYSIS

17.1 The adoption of this Pay Policy Statement, and use of the frameworks and 
mechanisms described within, provides assurance that the Council is mitigating 
any legislative and ethical risk linked to the remuneration of its employees. 

18.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

18.1 The Pay Policy Statement will assist the Council to monitor remuneration 
across the Council and provide a fair system which avoids discrimination.

19.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

19.1 There are no specific climate change implication arising from the publication of 
this statement.

20.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION
100D OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

20.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 12



REPORT TO:                   Executive Board 

DATE:                                       13 July 2023

REPORTING OFFICER:           Executive Director Environment and 
Regeneration 

SUBJECT:                                 Halton Micro Grid

WARDS:                                    Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To propose that the Council proceeds with a procurement process in 
respect of the provision of a Halton Micro Grid.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That;

(i) The intention to undertake a procurement exercise via The 
Chest with the purpose of securing a Design, Build, Operate 
and Maintenance Contract for the implementation of the 
Halton Micro Grid, be approved;
 

(ii) Council be asked to include the £11m total estimated cost of 
the Halton Micro Grid scheme within the capital programme, 
to be funded as outlined in section 5 below. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Halton Micro Grid seeks to increase the size of the existing Solar Farm 
on the former St Michael’s Golf Course by installing a combination of 
additional rooftop and solar farm solar PV generation schemes. This would 
aim to bring the total installed capacity to 5.1MW and would be achieved 
by extending the existing Solar Farm by 2.95MW and installing an 
additional 900kw of roof top solar. 

3.2 The extension will be supported by a battery storage scheme in order to 
maximise the use of solar PV power overnight, support the use of heat 
pumps at the new Leisure Centre, and provide an Electrical vehicle 
charging infrastructure at Lowerhouse Lane Depot to enable electrification 
of the fleet.

3.3 The tender will invite bids from Engineering, procurement, and 
construction (EPC) contractors to support the Design, Build and 
Maintenance of the project.

3.4 It is anticipated that the value of the contracts in total is likely to be in the 
region of £11m, with a contract for maintenance of £ 1.9m over the 30 year 
lifetime of the project.

Page 13 Agenda Item 10b



3.5 This figure is above the Public Contract Regulations 2015 threshold value 
and will be tendered accordingly. The open procedure will be used 
whereby expressions of interest are first obtained and then assessed. 

3.6 The tender submissions will be evaluated on both price and quality; this 
being on a 30% price, 70% quality ratio and the most economically 
advantageous tender will be reported to this Board. 

3.7 The cost of the works will be met from prudential borrowing and a grant of 
£2.5m from the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority.

3.8 A projected cash-flow illustration on the basis a £2.5m grant contribution 
indicated that the Council would break even, with the Council capital and 
interest for the funding borrowed repaid by the revenue stream from the 
electricity generated.

3.9 The project will fund a number of capital investments and 
[...]
: Leader 

SUBJECT: Protocol for the Appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen/ Alderwomen 

WARDS: Borough-wide

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To receive a report from the Chief Executive recommending the adoption 
of a new Protocol for the Appointment of Honorary Aldermen/ 
Alderwomen. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Executive Board:- 

1. Approve the Protocol for the Appointment of Honorary 
Aldermen/ Alderwomen appended to this report at Appendix B 
(“the Protocol”); 

2. Make a recommendation to Council that the Protocol be adopted. 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1Section 249(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 states “that a principal 
council may, by a resolution passed by not less than two thirds of the 
members voting thereon, at a meeting of the Council specially convened 
for the purpose with notice of the object, confer the title of Honorary 
Alderman on persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered 
Eminent Services to the Council as past members of that Council but 
who are not then members of the Council." There is no statutory 
guidance or definition of “eminent services”. This is, instead, left up to 
local interpretation. 

3.2The Council has conferred the title to 8 Honorary Aldermen/Alderwomen 
since it has had the power to do so, with the last appointment being in 
2001.  

Page 17 Agenda Item 10c



3.3The Council’s current protocol is at Appendix A. This simply reflects the 
law and does not set out any criteria or process of nomination and 
appointment. 

3.4So that clear guidance is provided for future Honorary Aldermen/ 
Alderwomen and a fair and transparent process is followed, it is 
recommended that a new protocol is devised setting out both the criteria 
and procedure for nomination and appointment. 

3.5A suggested new protocol is appended at Appendix B. This has been 
drafted following a comparative exercise with our neighbouring 
authorities and is similar in nature. It is recommended that this now be 
approved by the Exe
[...]
derwomen: -

 The Rt Hon Lord Ashley of Stoke
 The Rt Hon Gordon Oakes 
 Honorary Alderman R Eastup
 Honorary Alderman R Beswick 
 Honorary Alderman S Gerrard
 Honorary Alderman J Hughes 
 Honorary Alderman S Broome
 Honorary Alderman Mrs O Smith

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Urgent Decisions
	10a Pay Policy Statement 2023 - 2024
	10b Halton Micro Grid - Key Decision
	10c Protocol for the appointment of honorary aldermen/alderwomen
	Appendix A - Current Protocol, 13/07/2023 Executive Board
	Appendix B - amended Protocol, 13/07/2023 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 19 July 2023 in the Council Chamber, 
Runcorn Town Hall

Present: Councillors Abbott, Ball, Baker, Begg, Bevan, Bramwell, Cargill, Carlin, 
Dennett, Davidson, Dourley, Fry, Garner, Gilligan, Goodall, Harris, S. Hill, V. Hill, 
Hutchinson, Jones, Leck, M. Lloyd Jones, P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, 
Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, McDermott, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Nelson, 
L. Nolan, Philbin, Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Ratcliffe, 
Rowe, Ryan, Stretch, Teeling, Thompson, Thornton, Wall, Wallace, Wharton, 
Woolfall and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  J. Bradshaw, P. Nolan, Stockton, Skinner 
and Wainwright

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, M. Osborne, S. Young and G. Ferguson

Also in attendance: One Member of the press

Action
COU16 COUNCIL MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of Council held on 19 
May 2023 were taken as read and signed as a correct 
record.

COU17 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Mayor made the following announcements:-

 The Mayor and her consort had attended many 
engagements since May. This included a visit to 
Liverpool for the appointment of the new High Sheriff 
of Merseyside; and

 following a visit to Hope Corner Church, the Mayor 
had received a gift of two copies of the New 
Testament.

COU18 LEADER'S REPORT

The Leader reported on the following issues since the 
last meeting of the Council:

 an update on the LGA Conference held in July;
 following a recruitment process for the post of 



Director of Children’s Services (DCS), an offer of 
employment had been made and Members would be 
updated on the successful candidate as soon as all 
the formalities had been agreed. Council was advised 
that until the successful candidate was in post, John 
Wilson had been appointmented as Interim DCS;

 the Transformation process was progressing, and the 
Labour Group and Opposition Groups would be kept 
updated. A Members portal was being developed on 
which the Transformation Team would deposit 
updates;

 the Council, along with the Liverpool City Region 
Combined Authority, had written to the Secretary of 
State for Transport, urging that they work with the 
train operators to prevent the closure of ticket offices 
at railway stations because of the detrimental impact 
on rail users;

 Grant Thornton (External Audit) had provided the 
2021-22 Annual Report to Audit and Governance 
Board at its meeting on 7 July. This was an excellent 
report, coming at a time when the Council faced 
many challenges; and

 he congratulated Damian Nolan – Operational 
Director Commissioning and Provision, on being 
awarded an MBE.

COU19 URGENT DECISIONS

The Council considered a report of the Chief 
Executive, on the urgent decisions taken since the last 
meeting of the Council.

RESOLVED: That Council note the report.

N.B. Councillor A. Lowe and J. Lowe declared a Registrable Other 
Interest in the following item of business (Executive Board Minutes - 
15 June 2023 items 3A, and 3C) as they have a family member 
employed at St Lukes Care Home.

COU20 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD

The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 
Board meetings on 16 March, 20 April, 16 May and 15 June 
2023.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.

COU21 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD



The Council considered the minutes of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 22 March 2023.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be received.

COU22 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8

It was noted that no questions had been submitted 
under Standing Order No. 8.

N.B. Councillor Bramwell declared an Registrable Other Interest in the 
following item of business as she has a family member employed 
within Halton Borough Council.

COU23 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023 - 2024

RESOLVED: That Council adopts this Pay Policy 
Statement for the Financial Year 2023/24.

COU24 HALTON MICRO GRID - KEY DECISION

a. RESOLVED: That;
b.

1) the intention to undertake a procurement exercise 
via The Chest with the purpose of securing a 

Design, Build, Operate and Maintenance Contract 
for the implementation of the Halton Micro Grid, 

be approved; and

2) Council agree to include the £11m total estimated 
cost of the Halton Micro Grid scheme within the 
capital programme, to be funded as outlined in 
section 5. 

COU25 PROTOCOL FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF HONORARY 
ALDERMEN/ALDERWOMEN

RESOLVED: That the Protocol for the Appointment of 
Honorary Aldermen/Alderwomen appended to this report at 
Appendix B (“the Protocol”) be adopted.

COU26 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARDS AND THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE BOARD

The Council considered the reports of the following 
Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 19 May 
2023:-

 Children, Young People and Families;
 Employment, Learning and Skills and Community;



 Health;
 Safer;
 Environment and Urban Renewal;
 Corporate Services; and 
 Audit and Governance Board.

COU27 COMMITTEE MINUTES

The Council considered the reports of the following 
Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 19 
May 2023:-

 Development Management;
 Appointments; and
 Taxi Licensing Sub Committee

Meeting ended at 7.10 p.m.


